

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 724

By COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

May 31

1 On page 2 of the printed A-engrossed bill, after line 40, insert:

2 **“SECTION 5. Section 6 of this 2013 Act is added to and made a part of the Insurance**
3 **Code.**

4 **“SECTION 6. (1) As used in this section, ‘ambulatory surgical center’ has the meaning**
5 **given that term in ORS 442.015.**

6 **“(2) An insurer or a third party administrator for a self-insured plan shall reimburse an**
7 **out-of-network ambulatory surgical center for a service covered under a policy or certificate**
8 **of health insurance by issuing a check made payable to both the center and to the insured**
9 **or beneficiary who received the service or, if the insured or beneficiary who received the**
10 **service is a dependent, to the policyholder or certificate holder. The insurer or administrator**
11 **shall pay the center the reimbursement amount allowed under the terms of the policy or**
12 **certificate.”.**

13 In line 41, delete “5” and insert “7”.

14 In line 43, delete “6” and insert “8”.

15 After line 43, insert:

16 **“SECTION 9. Section 6 of this 2013 Act applies to payments made on claims presented**
17 **on or after January 1, 2014.”.**

18 In line 44, delete “7” and insert “10”.

19